amortized on a systematic basis that is consistent with the pattern of transfer to which the asset relates. Deferred costs
of revenue that will be realized within the succeeding 12 month period are classified as current, and included in
prepaid expenses and other current assets on the consolidated balance sheets. The remaining balance is classified as
non-current, and included in deposits and other long-term assets. As of December 31, 2017 and March 31, 2018, the
amount of deferred costs of revenue classified as current and included in prepaid expenses and other current assets
was $18.4 million and $17.8 million, respectively. The amount of deferred costs of revenue classified as non-current
and included in deposits and other long-term assets as of December 31, 2017 and March 31, 2018 was $19.7 million
and $18.6 million, respectively.

ASC 606 Impact to Previously Reported Results
We adjusted our condensed consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of
ASC 606. Select condensed consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of ASC 606, are as
follows (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2017

Balance Sheet:
As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Accounts receivable, net $140,049 6,268 $146,317
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $34,541 59,258 $93,799
Deposits and other long-term assets $11,537 61,230 $72,767
Deferred revenue, current portion $443,064 103,551 $546,615
Deferred revenue, non-current portion $227,680 135,805 $363,485
Stockholders' equity $744,816 (112,600) $632,216
Select unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations line items, which reflects the adoption of ASC 606,
are as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,
2017

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Total revenue $173,738 11,021 $184,759
Total cost of revenue $64,605 1,142 $65,747
Total operating expenses $180,847 4,108 $184,955
Loss before income taxes $(81,695 ) 5,771 $(75,924 )
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $(82,988 ) 5,771 $(77,217 )

9

Edgar Filing: FireEye, Inc. - Form 10-Q

16

Select unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows line items, which reflects the adoption of ASC 606,
are as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,
2017

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash flows
As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $(82,988) 5,771 $(77,217)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of business acquisitions:
Accounts receivable $14,584 7,437 $22,021
Prepaid expenses and other assets $(4,619 ) 5,249 $630
Deferred revenue $(21,331) (18,458 ) $(39,789)
Recent Accounting Pronouncements
In February 2018, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2018-02 that provides companies with an
option to reclassify stranded tax effects resulting from enactment of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act ("TCJA") from
accumulated other comprehensive income to retained earnings. The guidance will be effective for the Company
beginning in the first quarter of 2019 with early adoption permitted, and would be applied either in the period of
adoption or retrospectively to each period (or periods) in which the effect of the change in the tax rate as a result of
TCJA is recognized. The Company has not made a determination as to which alternative methods it will use when it